

NO. 44037-7-II [ACCELERATED]

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

In re the Marriage of:

BANDANA WAIKHOM,

Appellant.

v.

JOHN WALLACE LUCKWITZ,

Respondent.

REPLY BRIEF

MASTERS LAW GROUP, P.L.L.C.
Kenneth W. Masters, WSBA 22278
Shelby R. Frost Lemmel, WSBA 33099
241 Madison Ave. North
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
(206) 780-5033
Attorney for Appellant Waikhom

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
REPLY STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A. Parenting evaluator Clarke and S's providers all agree that the residential schedule is harming S.....	2
B. S markedly declined after Luckwitz started one-week per-month visitation under the current residential schedule.	5
C. Clarke had broad court-ordered authority to talk to S's providers, compile a report, and recommend parenting-plan modifications.	6
ARGUMENT	7
A. This matter should be resolved in Ohio, where Waikhom and S have resided for the last four years.	7
1. S has resided in Ohio for four years, heavily favoring Ohio Jurisdiction.	8
2. Luckwitz's significant contacts with Ohio favor Ohio jurisdiction.	8
3. The parties' financial resources minimally favor Ohio jurisdiction.	9
4. The nature and location of the evidence required to resolve the modification heavily favors Ohio jurisdiction.	10
5. Each State's ability to decide this matter and familiarity with the matter are neutral factors.	12
B. Waikhom proved adequate cause (and much more).....	12
C. Clarke's reports and recommendations were well within his broad court-appointed authority.	16
D. Ordering the parties to communicate more would likely harm S.....	19

E. The Court should deny Luckwitz's fee request..... 20
CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>In re Recall of City of Concrete Mayor Robin Feetham,</i> 149 Wn.2d 860, 72 P.3d 741 (2003).....	21
STATUTES	
RCW 26.27.111	11
RCW 26.27.121	11
RCW 26.27.211	7, 8
RCW 26.27.261	7, 8, 11
RCW 26.27.261(1)	8
RCW 26.27.261(2)(b).....	8
RCW 26.27.261(2)(c).....	8
RCW 26.27.261(2)(d).....	9
RCW 26.27.261(2)(g).....	12
